

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MARYLAND CHAPTER OF THE SIERRA
CLUB, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. DKC 22-2597

FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

NORTHERN VIRGINIA CITIZENS
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. DKC 22-3336

FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Index of Exhibits.....x

Glossary xi

Introduction.....1

Factual Background3

 I. The Agencies withheld key information about MDOT’s traffic modeling and disregarded expert comments5

 II. The Agencies refused to assess health harms from the project’s fine particulate matter emissions.....7

 III. The Agencies downplayed the project’s harms to environmental justice communities8

 IV. The Agencies failed to assess and disclose impacts from belated design changes to the George Washington Memorial Parkway interchange10

 V. The Agencies did not finish their search for human remains that the project might disinter from Morningstar Moses Cemetery13

 VI. The Agencies gave short shrift to an alternative that would have avoided Plummers Island.....16

Standard of Review17

Argument18

 I. Plaintiffs have standing.....18

 II. The Agencies violated NEPA19

 A. The Agencies failed to take the required hard look at public health harms from the project’s PM2.5 emissions20

 1. PM2.5 is a dangerous pollutant that causes severe health harms, including early death, even at low levels20

 2. The Agencies refused to analyze localized health harms from the project’s PM2.5 emissions.....23

 3. The Agencies’ refusal to assess localized health harms from the project’s PM2.5 emissions violated NEPA’s hard look requirement23

 4. The Agencies’ other reasons for refusing to consider localized health harms from the project’s PM2.5 emissions were arbitrary and capricious27

B. The Agencies failed to take the required hard look at the project’s adverse impacts on environmental justice communities29

1. The Agencies failed to take a hard look at evidence that the project would disproportionately increase air pollution in environmental justice communities ..30
2. The Agencies failed to take a hard look at the project’s cumulative harms to environmental justice communities33

C. The Agencies failed to disclose and explain important aspects of their traffic modeling36

1. The Agencies failed to respond to substantive comments from a traffic modeling expert.....37
2. The Agencies failed to explain MDOT’s manual alterations to modeling results.39
3. The Agencies withheld traffic modeling files.....41

D. The Agencies failed to take the required hard look at impacts from belated changes to the George Washington Memorial Parkway interchange design.....42

1. The Agencies failed to take a hard look at the belated interchange design changes, which had significant impacts not disclosed in their NEPA documents42
2. The Agencies failed to consider the cumulative impacts from the belated modified interchange design45

III. The Agencies violated Section 4(f) and Section 106.....47

- A. The Agencies violated Section 4(f) and Section 106 by approving the project without determining whether it would disturb graves in Morningstar Moses Cemetery.....48

 1. The Agencies’ failure to determine whether the toll lanes project will “use” Morningstar Moses Cemetery violated Section 4(f).....48
 2. The Agencies’ failure to assess whether the project would adversely affect Morningstar Moses Cemetery violated Section 106.....51
 3. The Agencies’ insistence that the project would have no cumulative effects on Morningstar Moses Cemetery was arbitrary.....52

- B. The Agencies violated Section 4(f) by summarily dismissing an alternative that would have avoided Plummers Island55

IV. The Court should vacate the Agencies’ unlawful actions.....59

Conclusion59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1000 Friends of Wis. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.
 No. 11-cv-0545, 2015 WL 2454271 (E.D. Wisc. May 22, 2015)42

Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA
 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....20, 22, 24

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue
 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....29

ANR Storage Co. v. FERC
 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....35

Appalachian Voices v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior
 25 F.4th 259 (4th Cir. 2022)59

California et al. v. EPA
 No. 21-1014 (D.C. Cir. filed Jan. 13, 2021)25

California v. Bernhardt
 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020)36

California v. Block
 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)37

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n
 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....24

Cascadian Wildlands v U.S. Forest Serv.
 No. 21-cv-1225, 2021 WL 6112546 (D. Or. Dec. 27, 2021).....46

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe
 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....47

City of Alexandria v. Slater
 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....52

Corridor H Alts., Inc. v. Slater
 166 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....49

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.
 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)39

Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. Perdue
 438 F. Supp. 3d 546 (D. Md. 2020).....18

Defs. of Wildlife v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.
 762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014)17, 47, 49, 50, 55, 58

Druid Hills Civic Ass’n v. FHWA
 772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985)56, 58

Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.
 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022)24

Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.
 947 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 2020)26, 27, 30, 33, 59

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....19

Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA
 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....33

Great Basin Res. Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.
 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)28

Hickory Neighborhood Def. League v. Skinner
 910 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1990)47, 59

HonoluluTraffic.com v. Fed. Transit Admin.
 742 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2014)52

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman
 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)39, 40, 43

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....18

Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh
 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....39

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening
 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)29

LaFleur v. Whitman
 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....22

Maryland v. Pruitt
320 F. Supp. 3d 722 (D. Md. 2018).....19

Motor Vehicle Mfgs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....18

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)49, 50

N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. TVA
593 F. Supp. 2d 812 (W.D.N.C. 2009)25

N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)32, 35, 36, 42, 53

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)44

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)19, 20, 25, 26

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)40

NRDC v. EPA
777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21

Price Rd. Neighborhood Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.
113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997)45

Pye v. United States
269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001)17, 47

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....19, 20, 33

San Juan Citizens All. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.
326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018).....26

Sierra Club v. FERC
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....28

Sierra Club v. FHWA
715 F. Supp. 2d 721 (S.D. Tex. 2010)26

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)18

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.
897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018)59

Sierra Club v. W. Va. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.
64 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2023)59

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....36

Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)53

United States v. Ameren Mo.
421 F. Supp. 3d 729 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....22

United States v. Westvaco Corp.
No. 00-cv-2602, 2015 WL 10323214 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2015).....25

Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC
6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....29

Webster v. USDA
685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)20, 23, 29

Wild Va. v. U.S. Forest Serv.
24 F.4th 915 (4th Cir. 2022)59

WildEarth Guardians v. Mont. Snowmobile Ass’n
790 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2015)41

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....28

Statutes and Legislation

5 U.S.C. § 706.....18, 59

23 U.S.C. § 138.....4

42 U.S.C. § 4332 (2022).....4, 19

42 U.S.C. § 4344.....34

42 U.S.C. § 7407.....21

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....24

42 U.S.C. § 7506.....21, 27

49 U.S.C. § 303..... 4, 47-49, 55

54 U.S.C. § 300308.....47

54 U.S.C. § 300311.....47

54 U.S.C. § 300320.....47

54 U.S.C. § 306108.....4, 47, 51

Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-130726

Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10 (2023).....4

Regulations and Rulemakings

23 C.F.R. § 771.12537, 38

23 C.F.R. § 774.3 48, 49, 55-58

23 C.F.R. § 774.756

23 C.F.R. § 774.9 48-50, 56

23 C.F.R. § 774.1749

36 C.F.R. § 800.147, 51

36 C.F.R. § 800.4 50-52

36 C.F.R. § 800.5 47, 50-52, 54

36 C.F.R. § 800.647, 51, 54

36 C.F.R. § 800.1651

40 C.F.R. § 50.137

40 C.F.R. § 50.1821

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 (2019)37, 38, 42

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 (2019)33, 43, 44

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 (2019)41

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 (2019)40

40 C.F.R. § 1503.4 (2019)37, 38

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1333

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2019)33, 45, 52, 54

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (2019)33

62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997).....20, 28

73 Fed. Reg. 13,368 (Mar. 12, 2008).....50

77 Fed. Reg. 42,802 (July 20, 2012).....57

78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013)22, 24

88 Fed. Reg. 5558 (Jan. 27, 2023)22, 25

Orders, Guidance, and Agency Documents

Council on Env'tl. Quality, *Environmental Justice: Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act* (1997).....34

EPA, *Near Roadway Air Pollution and Health: Frequently Asked Questions* (2014)8

FHWA Order 6640.23A (2012).....34

FHWA, *Section 4(f) Policy Paper* (2012).....48

FHWA Tech. Advisory T 6640.8A (1987).....28

Md. State Hwy. Admin., *Indirect and Cumulative Effects Analysis Guidelines* (2007).....54

USDOT Order 5610.2C (2021).....9, 34

Other Sources

Comments of California et al., EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0072-2307 (Mar. 28, 2023)25

Comments of New York et al., EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0072-0972 (June 29, 2020).....25

Mark Hand, *McLean Residents Sue to Stop Further Work on I-495 Toll Lanes Project*, PATCH (Mar. 21, 2023).....11

United States' Post-Trial Br., *United States v. Ameren Mo.*, No. 11-cv-0077, 2019 WL 8808144 (E.D. Mo. May 23, 2019), ECF No. 110922, 24

VDOT, *495 ExpressLanes Northern Extension: Maps & Plans*10

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Declarations

1. Declaration of Diane E. Baxter
2. Declaration of Debra Butler
 - a. Exhibit A: Declaration of Thompson L. Nelson, *N. Va. Citizens Ass'n v. FHWA*, 23-cv-356 (E.D. Va. Apr. 6, 2023), ECF No. 35-1 & Exhibit 11, ECF No. 35-2
 - b. Exhibit B: Letter from N. Va. Citizens Ass'n to U.S. Army Corps' of Eng'rs re: MDOT I-495/I-270 Managed Lane Study (Sept. 28, 2022)
